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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: HYDERABAD BENCH:

- AT HYDERABAD

NDate .of Order :24~4—-139385.

DsAsloa1512 0F 1995,
Betuesn:
G.Venkaial, .« ' Applicant

an ¢

1. Postmaster~General, ;
Vijayauada Region, Vi jayawada.

2. Senior Superintendent of Post OfPices,
Nellore Division, Nellore.

3. Sub-Divisiomal Inspecfor {Postal),
Nellore East Sub~Division,Nellora.

"+. Raespondents

COUNSEL FOR THE APPLICANT 1t fr,Sanka Ramekrishna Rao

COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENTS:: Mr.K,Bhaskara Rao
CORAM:

THE HON'BLE SRI R.RANGARAJAN,MEMBER {ADMN)
' AKD

THE HON'BLE SRI B.S.JAI PARAMESHWAR,MEMBER(JUDL)

:0RDER :

ORAL ORDER (PER HON'BLE SRI B.S.JAl PARAMESHWAR,MEMBER(J) )

Heard fir.S.Ramakrishna Rao for the Applicant

d and Mr.K.Bhaskara Rao for the Respondents:
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2; The applicant hHerein while working as EDDA, Brahﬁadevam :
Sub-Post O6ffice was served with memorandum of charges under

Rule 8 of the EDDA Rules, The misconduct alleged against the

applicant reads as under ;- |

® Article-I:- - . |
Sri G,Venkaiah (Put off) while working as E,D,D,A,
Brahmadevam himself absented from duty unauthorisedly i
from 13-5-92 onwards, He neither obtained prior
apprOQal from the appointing authdrity before absenting
himself nor made any substitute arrangement on his
oWwn record before leaving the post he hold on, Thus
the said Sri G,Venkaiah infringed the provisions of

(1) _
Rule 5/and(2)of P & T E.D.Agents (Conduct & Servica)

Rules, 1964 and, therefore, thereby failed to maintain
absolute integrity and devotion to duty and thus violated

the provisions of Rule 17 of P & T E,D,Agents (Conduct &
Sarvice)Rules, 1964,

AfticlenlIs-

Sri G.Venkaieh, E.D,D.A,,Bramadevam(Put off duty) while
working in the said post 3id not return the cash and
accountable articles held with him to the Sub Post Master,
Brahmadevam during the period of his apsence from 13-5-92

onwards, He also did not retum the unpaid Money Orders

and cash to the SPM from 9.5.92 onwards, Thus he infringed

the provisions of Rule 129 of P & T Minual VI Part- Iil
and thereby failed to maintain absolute integrity ang

violated the provisions of Rule 17 of P & T E,D,Agents
(Conduct & Service)Rules. ®

3. The applicant had not submitted any explanatibn to the

Charge memo, However, on his retum from duty, .he gave his

" statement on 16~5-1992,
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4. An enguiry was conducted into the charges and the

Enquiry Officer hy his report dated 31-3-1995 held the charges
against the applicant ggs proved. A copy of the report by the
Enquiry Officer was furnished to the appliéant. The applicant

%ﬁbmipted'his_explanation on 26-4-1995,

S.- After conSidering the findings recorded by the Enquiry
Officer and the explanation offered by the applicant, the Dis-
c1pl;nary Authority viz,, R=3 imposed the penalty of removal

from service on the appliéant. (The copy of the Order passed

by the Disciplinary Authority is at Annexure,2, Page.16 to 20
of the 0.A. ).

6. Ajainst the said Order of punishment. the applicant

submitted an Appeal on 12-6-1995, The respondent no,2 by his

Proceedings bearing No, F6-2,/92-93/Appeal, dated $31-7-1995 rejectcdl

the appeal and confirmed the punishment,

7. The applicant has filed this O,A, challenging the Orders

.dated 29-4-1995 of the Disciplinary Authority and 3i-7-1995 of
the Appellate Aythority,

8. A counter has been filed in this O,A, stating that the
enquiry was conducted into the charges and that the authoritics
considered that the applicant remainsd unauthiorisedly absent

and that the applicant failed to hand over the postal articles

‘and cash of Rs,7,195/~ and that, therefore, there are no reasons

to interfere with the impugned Orders.

9,7 " During the. coursc ‘of argument the learned Cbunsel for

the applzcant SmelLted xh%fﬁthe Circunstances under which the-

applicant was forced to. remaineé absent fronlduty and it is his
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contention that he was unexpectedly required to take one of

his relative to Madras for treatement and that he could not
report for du&y or Seek nécessary permission before proceeding
to Madras, As regards retention of cash on postal Money Orders,
he Submits that\the Sub Postmaster himself was on Certain
occasions used to ask him to retain the money and in this
connection he makes certain allegations against the Sub Post-
master, He submits that the SPM used torattand office irregu-
larly on certain occasions. He penritted the applicant to retain1
the cash, Infact, the Engulry Officer in his report has made h
an observation that the applicant had téken advantage of lack

of supervision by the SPM, To substantiate his allegations
against the SpM, the applicant has enclosed (Annexure,6) a

copy of the statement given by the SPM during enquiry.

10, After return from Madras he has handed over the cash

of postal Mney Orders. He submitted that there was no defal-
cation of funds by the applicant and he furthér submits that
there is a provision in the EDDA Rules for obtaining leave

in Emergency. He was on leave from 13-5-1992 to 15-5-1992,
Thus he submits that the imputations made against him were
actually not called for and that for the misconduct alleged
against him, there 1s sufficient explanation from him. In

any event the leamed Counsel for the applicant submits that
having regard to the gravity of the chdrges, ﬁunishment of

removal of the applicant from service was not called for,

11, When there is a provision for an EDA-Agent'to'reméin.-
absent in Emargency'cifcumstanccs and cgn obtain post-facto
sanction subsequently, the authorities might-havé viewed the

Je_- . ces5




wBa

ciréumstances under which the applicant was forced to leave

thé Head puarters on those dates, Further that the applicant

on his return from Madras had handed over the cash and postal
articles,. They should have viewed with leniently his misconduct

as there was no act of defalcation of funds by him.

12, The qpaiification for EDA is only he should have studied

upto VIII class s0 as to be able to discharge his duties

satisfactorily,

13, Having regard to his educational qualification, ve are
compelled to say that the Disciplinary Authority have taken

serious view Of the misconduct alleged against him,

14,  The applicant is respongible in the sense that he has

not produced any leave application submifted by him immediately
after his joining on 16-5-1992 for getting post-faéto;hsénction.
Further the applicant has not clearly brought out in his state-

ment the name of tne'relative who was taken to Madras and also

the Hospital at which the relative was admitted, The applicant

could have easily produced that relative for examination during

the enquiry to substantiate his defence or atleast he could have

- named them 80 as to enable the Department to call them for

enquiryf But it is not understood why the applicént had noﬁ
taken sufficient precaution to prove his case fully, Further
the applicant could have subjected himself for enquiry but he
did not do that also,

15,  But the above lapses on the part of the applicant may
not lead to tﬁe view that the applicant had committed a very
serious miscopduct necesitating his removal from service. e

have gone through the Orders of the Bisciplinary azthority

:RL,/’ ' .i...é.l
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and the Appellate authority. The reasons given for removal
of the applicant from service in their view is not at all fully
explained, Probably the above points which were left out

. could have baen highlighted and made out a pucca case for
removal from service, But the authorities concerned grouse over
the matter probably because of thf reasons that they viewed those

lapses which are not very serious,

16. Considering the above aspects from both the angles, wWe
are of the opinion that the applicant has been punished very |

3{e§iously computed t0 the critical way, We do not think that
the absence for two days and remitting back the money without
defalcation can lead to awarding of a serious punishment as
removal from service, The respondents in our opinion have to
congider the issue and decide whether or not the applicant is
to be removed from sexrvice, We are of the opinion that thae
applicant may not be meted with the extreme punishment of
removal, The penalty which the Authorities feel as justifiabla,
may be inflicted,

i7. In view of what is stated above, we remand the case
to the Appellate Aythority tO re-consider the quantum of

punishment in the light ¢of the observations made abovae and
pass suitable orders within a period of two months from the

date of receipt of a copy of the Orxder,

18, The O,A. is disposed of accordingly. No costs,

“ﬁm

( R,RANGARAJ AN )

/

«—TEBMBER (J) MEMBER (A) _
2lde —— | i

Dated :this the 24th day of April, 1998

</f _________ - e 5 e o e . e o e B
. . .

Dictated in the open court
DSN . ' )
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Copy te:; - ' ‘
1%, The Postnaster Gemeral, Vijayavada Region, Vijayawada§ |

2V The Senior Superintendsnt of Post Uffices;'ﬁe1$ore Oivision,
~ Hellore. . : - . -

S
e .

wmr . ’ ;1' . : ;i. B |I lll
3% The Sub _Divisional Inspector (Postal), Nellore‘East Sub-Division, |
Hellore. ‘ |

4: !

One copy.te Mry SiRamakrishna Rao, Advocate, CAT., Hyd: |
_ One copy to Mri KiBhaskara Rao, AddIjCGSC., CATE, Hydi
One copy to BSJP M(J), CAT., Hydw B ,

7% One copy to DeRS(A), CAT., Hyd! : _ o | |
- Dne duplicate copy. o -
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
HYDERA 8D BENCH HYDERAZAD

THE HON'BLE.SHRI R.RANGARAIAN : M(A)
|

AND -

1

THE HON'BLE SHRI 'B.3.JAI PF\RHNE(SSMAR_:
= M o{J

/ DATED Zbr(\lgxﬁ&

OROER/ JUDGMENT

Mm.A/R.A/C.P.ND.

in

a.A.NU.f\S”\iL,FﬂS'"

ADMITTEQ A D INTERIM D IRECTIONS
I1SSUED” - :

ALKOJED
DISPOSED OF WITH. DIRECTIONS
DISMISSED . '

BISMIZS FOR DJEFAULT.

ORDERED/RESECTED -
ND ORDER AS CJSTS
.
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